### 502532212 10/15/2013

### PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2

EPAS ID: PAT2577519

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
MELISSA R. GAYNOR	07/19/2013
LAUREEN C. CLARK	07/19/2013
STEVEN SCOTT FRIDERICH	07/24/2013
ALICE SUSAN GORDON	07/19/2013
BRIAN L. GUSTIN	09/26/2013
SHAWN E. JENKINS	07/23/2013
CORINNA SCHWARZ	09/19/2013
TARA DENISE SMITH	07/25/2013

## **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	KIMBERLY-CLARK WORLDWIDE, INC.
Street Address:	401 N. LAKE STREET
Internal Address:	ATTN.: KARL V. SIDOR
City:	NEENAH
State/Country:	WISCONSIN
Postal Code:	54957-0349

### PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	13939592

### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number:

Phone: 7705878635

Email: Laura.Rubino@kcc.com

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the email attempt is unsuccessful.

Correspondent Name: KIMBERLY-CLARK WORLDWIDE, INC.

Address Line 1: 401 N. LAKE STREET

Address Line 1: 401 N. LAKE STREET
Address Line 2: ATTN.: KARL V. SIDOR

**PATENT** 

REEL: 031404 FRAME: 0015

40.00 13939592

Address Line 4: NEENAH, NEENAH	WISCONSIN 54956
ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	64527441US17
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	LAURA L. RUBINO
Signature:	/Laura L. Rubino/
Date:	10/15/2013
Total Attachments: 9 source=64527441US17-Assignment#page1 source=64527441US17-Assignment#page2 source=64527441US17-Assignment#page3 source=64527441US17-Assignment#page4 source=64527441US17-Assignment#page5 source=64527441US17-Assignment#page7 source=64527441US17-Assignment#page8 source=64527441US17-Assignment#page8	.tif .tif .tif .tif .tif .tif

PATENT REEL: 031404 FRAME: 0016

### In the United States Patent and Trademark Office

Docket No.:

64527441US17

Applicants: Melissa R. Gaynor; Laureen C. Clark;

Steven Scott Friderich; Alice Susan Gordon;

Brian L. Gustin; Shawn E. Jenkins; Corinna Schwarz;

Tara Denise Smith

Serial No.: 13/939,592

Confirmation No: 9372

Filed: July 11, 2013

For: Flexible Multi-Panel Sterilization Assembly

# Assignment - Joint Inventors

Mail Stop Assignment Recordation Services Director of the US Patent and Trademark Office P.O. Box 1450 Alexandria, VA 22313-1450

Dear Madam or Sir:

WHEREAS Melissa R. Gaynor, residing at 645 Chantress Ct., Alpharetta GA 30004; and Laureen C. Clark, residing at 2060 Westwell Run, Johns Creek GA 30022; and Steven Scott Friderich, residing at 1965 Bridle Ridge Trace, Roswell GA 30075; and Alice Susan Gordon, residing at 255 Brandenburgh Circle, Roswell GA 30075; and Brian L. Gustin, residing at 501 Deepwater Cove Way, Canton GA 30115; and Shawn E. Jenkins, residing at 1698 Westvale Pl., Duluth, GA 30097; and Corinna Schwarz, residing at 4561 Olde Perimeter Way, Atlanta GA 30346; and Tara Denise Smith, residing at 1243 Cumberland Creek Pl., Marietta GA 30008 (hereinafter collectively referred to as Assignors), have made an invention and have each either (1) previously executed an application for Letters Patent of the United States of America therefor or (2) are contemporaneously executing an application for Letters Patent of the United States of America for the invention which is entitled:

#### Flexible Multi-Panel Sterilization Assembly

AND WHEREAS Kimberly-Clark Worldwide, Inc., a corporation of the State of Delaware, having offices at 2300 Winchester Rd., Neenah, Wisconsin 54956, United States of America, (hereinafter referred to as Assignee), is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in and to said invention and under said Letters Patent or similar legal protection to be obtained therefor in the United States and in any and all foreign countries.

NOW, THEREFORE, TO ALL WHOM IT MAY CONCERN: Be it known that for good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, the Assignors hereby sell, assign and transfer to the Assignee the full and exclusive right, title and interest to said invention and in and to any and all Letters Patent or similar legal protection in the United States and its territorial possessions and in any and all foreign countries to be obtained for said invention by said application or any continuation, continuation-in-part, divisional, renewal, substitute, re-examination, conversion or reissue thereof, including all extensions thereof, or any legal equivalent thereof in any foreign country for the full term or terms for which the same may be granted, including any and all convention rights.

PATENT REEL: 031404 FRAME: 0017

The Assignors hereby covenant that no assignment, sale, agreement or encumbrance has been or will be made or entered into which would conflict with this assignment and sale.

The Assignors further covenant that the Assignors will promptly provide, upon written request, Assignee with all pertinent facts and documents relating to said application, said invention and said Letters Patent and legal equivalents in foreign countries as may be known and accessible to the Assignors and that they will promptly execute and deliver to Assignee or its legal representatives any and all papers, instruments or affidavits required to apply for, obtain, maintain, issue, extend and enforce said application, said invention and said Letters Patent and said equivalents thereof in any foreign country which may be necessary or desirable to carry out the purposes thereof.

Melissa R. Gaynor	Date:	7/19/2013
Laureen C. Clark	Date:	
Steven Scott Friderich	Date:	
Alice Susan Gordon	Date:	
Brlan L. Gustin	Date:	
Shawn F. Jenkins	Date:	•
Corinna Schwarz	Date:	
Tara Denise Smith	Date:	

The Assignors hereby covenant that no assignment, sale, agreement or encumbrance has been or will be made or entered into which would conflict with this assignment and sale.

The Assignors further covenant that the Assignors will promptly provide, upon written request, Assignee with all pertinent facts and documents relating to said application, said invention and said Letters Patent and legal equivalents in foreign countries as may be known and accessible to the Assignors and that they will promptly execute and deliver to Assignee or its legal representatives any and all papers, instruments or affidavits required to apply for, obtain, maintain, issue, extend and enforce said application, said invention and said Letters Patent and said equivalents thereof in any foreign country which may be necessary or desirable to carry out the purposes thereof.

	Date:	
Melissa R. Gaynor		
Laureen C. Clark	Date:	July 19, 2013
	Date:	
Steven Scott Friderich		
	Date:	
Alice Susan Gordon		
	F2	
Brian L. Gustin	Date:	
orthogen on Calcabater		
	Date:	
Shawn F. Jenkins		
	Date:	
Corinna Schwarz		
	Date:	**************************************
Tara Denise Smith		

The Assignors hereby covenant that no assignment, sale, agreement or encumbrance has been or will be made or entered into which would conflict with this assignment and sale.

The Assignors further covenant that the Assignors will promptly provide, upon written request, Assignee with all pertinent facts and documents relating to said application, said invention and said Letters Patent and legal equivalents in foreign countries as may be known and accessible to the Assignors and that they will promptly execute and deliver to Assignee or its legal representatives any and all papers, instruments or affidavits required to apply for, obtain, maintain, issue, extend and enforce said application, said invention and said Letters Patent and said equivalents thereof in any foreign country which may be necessary or desirable to carry out the purposes thereof.

	Date:	
Melissa R. Gaynor		
	Date:	
Laureen C. Stark  The Lind Tail—  Steven Scott Friderich	Date:	1/24/13
Alice Susan Gordon	Dete:	
8rian L. Gustin	Date:	
	Date:	
Shawn F. Jenkina	Date:	
Corinna Schwarz	7000000	
Tara Denise Smith	Date:	***************************************

The Assignors hereby covenant that no assignment, sale, agreement or encumbrance has been or will be made or entered into which would conflict with this assignment and sale.

The Assignors further covenant that the Assignors will promptly provide, upon written request, Assignee with all pertinent facts and documents relating to said application, said invention and said Letters Patent and legal equivalents in foreign countries as may be known and accessible to the Assignors and that they will promptly execute and deliver to Assignee or its legal representatives any and all papers, instruments or affidavits required to apply for, obtain, maintain, issue, extend and enforce said application, said invention and said Letters Patent and said equivalents thereof in any foreign country which may be necessary or desirable to carry out the purposes thereof.

	Date:	
Melissa R. Gaynor	•	
	Date:	
Laureen G. Clark		
	Date:	
Steven Scott Friderich		
4. Swa D Gards	Date:	July 19,2013
Alice Susan Gordon		)
	Date:	
Brian L. Gustin		
	Date:	
Shawn F. Jenkins	•	
	Date:	
Corinna Schwarz	•	
	Date:	
Tara Denise Smith	-	***************************************

09-26-13;10:44AM; ;770-993-6605 # 2/ 7

Application No.: 13/939,592 K-C Docket No.: 64527441US17

The Assignors hereby covenant that no assignment, sale, agreement or encumbrance has been or will be made or entered into which would conflict with this assignment and sale.

The Assignors further covenant that the Assignors will promptly provide, upon written request, Assignee with all pertinent facts and documents relating to said application, said invention and said Letters Patent and legal equivalents in foreign countries as may be known and accessible to the Assignors and that they will promptly execute and deliver to Assignee or its legal representatives any and all papers, instruments or affidavits required to apply for, obtain, maintain, issue, extend and enforce said application, said invention and said Letters Patent and said equivalents thereof in any foreign country which may be necessary or desirable to carry out the purposes thereof.

	Date:	
Melissa R. Gaynor		3,000,000h.00.00h.00.0000000000000000000
0000000-1-1-1-1-1-1-1-1-1-1-1-1-1-1-1-1	Date:	
Laureen C. Clark		
	Date:	
Steven Scott Friderich	00)(Valuelana)	**************************************
	Date:	
Alice Susan Gordon		60000000000000000000000000000000000000
	Date:	26-Sept-2013
// Brian L. Gustin		@
	Date:	
Shawn E. Jenkins	WRanananaf.	***************************************
	Date:	
Corinna Schwarz	**************************************	
	Date:	
Tara Denice Smith		

The Assignors hereby covenant that no assignment, sale, agreement or encumbrance has been or will be made or entered into which would conflict with this assignment and sale.

The Assignors further covenant that the Assignors will promptly provide, upon written request, Assignee with all pertinent facts and documents relating to said application, said invention and said Letters Patent and legal equivalents in foreign countries as may be known and accessible to the Assignors and that they will promptly execute and deliver to Assignee or its legal representatives any and all papers, instruments or affidavits required to apply for, obtain, maintain, issue, extend and enforce said application, said invention and said Letters Patent and said equivalents thereof in any foreign country which may be necessary or desirable to carry out the purposes thereof.

	Date:	
Melissa R. Gaynor		
	Date:	
Laureen C. Clark		
	Date:	
Steven Scott Friderich	•	
Alice Susan Gordon	Date:	*****
miles outdon		
Brian L. Gustin	Date:	
She & Jel	Date: 7/23/6013	······································
Shawn E. Jenkins	Contact	
Corinna Schwarz	Date:	*******
	Date:	
Tara Denise Smith		

The Assignors hereby covenant that no assignment, sale, agreement or encumbrance has been or will be made or entered into which would conflict with this assignment and sale.

The Assignors further covenant that the Assignors will promptly provide, upon written request, Assignee with all pertinent facts and documents relating to said application, said invention and said Letters Patent and legal equivalents in foreign countries as may be known and accessible to the Assignors and that they will promptly execute and deliver to Assignee or its legal representatives any and all papers, instruments or affidavits required to apply for, obtain, maintain, issue, extend and enforce said application, said invention and said Letters Patent and said equivalents thereof in any foreign country which may be necessary or desirable to carry out the purposes thereof.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Assignors have executed this document on the date indicated below:

Melissa R. Gaynor	Date:	
	Date:	
Laureen C. Clark	Date:	
Steven Scott Friderich	Date:	•
Alice Susan Gordon	Date:	
Brian L. Gustin	Date:	
Shawn E. Jenkins	· Date:	9//9/ 80/3
Corinna Schwarz	Date:	
Tara Denise Smith	្ មេដមេ.	***************************************

PATENT REEL: 031404 FRAME: 0024

The Assignors hereby covenant that no assignment, sale, agreement or encumbrance has been or will be made or entered into which would conflict with this assignment and sale.

The Assignors further covenant that the Assignors will promptly provide, upon written request, Assignee with all pertinent facts and documents relating to said application, said invention and said Letters Patent and legal equivalents in foreign countries as may be known and accessible to the Assignors and that they will promptly execute and deliver to Assignee or its legal representatives any and all papers, instruments or affidavits required to apply for, obtain, maintain, issue, extend and enforce said application, said invention and said Letters Patent and said equivalents thereof in any foreign country which may be necessary or desirable to carry out the purposes thereof.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Assignors have executed this of	document on the date indic	cated below:
	Date:	
Melissa R. Gaynor		
Laureen C. Clark	Date:	
and the Country of Country		
Steven Scott Friderich	Date:	
	Date:	
Alice Susan Gordon	Date.	
	Date:	
Brian L. Gustin		
	Date:	
Shawn E. Jenkins		
Corinna Schwarz	Date:	
J.D. Juloz Brith	Date: 25	I-Julv - 13
/Tara Banjac Cmith		<u> </u>

PATENT REEL: 031404 FRAME: 0025

**RECORDED: 10/15/2013**